evidence presented by the respondent in the counterclaim, which was proven but 

only partially granted, taking into account the length of the marriage and the 

economic capacity of the petitioner. The legal consequences are that the 

petitioner must pay maintenance during the waiting period (Iddah) of Rp. 

4,500,000 (four million five hundred thousand rupiah), mut'ah of Rp. 5,000,000 

(five million rupiah), and madiyah maintenance for 5 (five) months amounting to 

Rp. 5,000,000 (five million rupiah).